—— —
' Bostrom /-SerI €S
| e Y 914/915/LS0
AIR SUSPENSION SEATS

(OPTIONAL) AIR LUMBAR, ADJUSTABLE DAM’ER’. THIGH EXTENSION, HEADREST, DRIVER/PASSENGER SWIVEL,
MOTION MASTER RIDE SYSTEM AND DUAL DAMPER SUSPENSION.

OPERATION AND SERVICE PARTS MANUAL

f 1ABLE . \
This seat conforms to S / 7 P
FMVSS 207 and 302 in effect E ParaBar &%
at time of manufacture S Il ™ R
'z £
¢ K
'J'.’nm, Ne. 556°
High Back Seat Shown CATALOG NO.
with Optional Armrests 1201694-001
\_ CRETLIRS




OPERATION WARNING

WARNING
SERIOUS INJURY MAY OCCUR IF HEAD CLEARANCE
IS NOT ADEQUATE. BEFORE DRIVING OR RIDING
IN VEHICLE, ENSURE THAT THERE IS ADEQUATE
HEAD CLEARANCE AT MAXIMUM UPWARD TRAVEL OF
SEAT. SEE OPERATION MANUAL.

To check for adequate head clearance, sit in the seat and slowly
raise it to its maximum upward position (see Comfort Adjustments).

SEAT BELTS SHOULD BE WORN AT ALL TIMES WHEN
OPERATING THE VEHICLE.

Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standard

This seat conforms to Federal Motor Vehicle Safety Standards
(FMVSS) 207 and 302 in effect on the date of manufacture.

It is the responsibility of the installer to ensure that proper seat
fastening hardware and seat belt anchorages (seat belt and tether
belt system) are used in accordance with FMVSS 209 and 210.

To achieve Compliance with FMVSS 207, use only high strength
fasteners and heavy duty washers when installing seat assembly.

T —
8 * A T [ N L]

Vigo Road
P.O. Box 566
Piedmont, AL 36272
(256) 447-9051
www.bostromseating.com

1201694-001 Rev.F 01/2003
(1)



S0STROM T-SERIES
SEAT SWIVEL OPERATION

a&WARN | NG THE SWIVEL FEATURE OF THIS SEAT IS INTENDED SOLELY FOR OPERATION WHEN
THE VEHICLE 1S NOT IN MOTION. WHEN THE VEHICLE IS MOVING, THE SEAT MUST BE LOCKED IN
THE FORWARD FACING POSITION AND THE SEAT BELT WORN FOR MAXIMUM OCCUPANT SAFETY

AS SEAT STARTS TO SWIVEL, CMECK

AT a0 CimTATN Ok SHOULDER

BELT OR CONTACT B-PILLAR OR DOOR

LOWER OUTBOARD ARMREST IF SO EQUIPPED
TO MINIMIZE TURNING RADIUS :

SEAT BACK SHOULD BE ADJUSTED

TO NEAR VERTICAL POSITION BEFORE
ATTEMPTING TO OPERATE SWIVEL BY
ROTATING THE RECLINER HANOLE
REARWARD (CLOCKWISE)

RELEASE THE RECLINER HANDLE WHEN
THE BACK (S IN DESIRED POSITION

AFTER SEAT 1S SWIVELED INTO DESIRED
POSITION, BACK MAY BE RECLINED TO
A MORE COMFORTABLE ANGLE (POSITION
DRIVER*S SEAT AWAY FROM STEERING
WHEEL 7O ALLOW MAXIMUM RECL INE)

10 PROVIDE CLEARANGE FOR SEAT
BACK TO SWIVEL, SEAT FORE/AFT

POSITION MAY REQUIRE ADJUSTING
8Y MOVING ADJUSTMENT KNOB TO
EXTREME LEFT AD SLIDING SEAT

FORE OR AFT

UMLATCH SWIVEL BY MOVING
HANDLE REARWARD AND
PIVOTING SEAT UPPER INBOARD
(ur 10 130°)

AFTER SEAT BACK AND ARM HAVE
CLEARED B-PILLAR, SEAT FORE/AFT
POSITION MAY REQUIRE READJUSTMENT

70 PROVIDE QL o€

€S AND GEARSHIFT OR DASHBOARD HANDLE MAY BE RELEASEOD
AD STTWEEN AFTER SEAT BECINS TO PIVOT
STEERING WHEEL

SWIVEL OPERATION SEQUENCE SUMMARY

(SEE DETAILS ABOVE)

(1) OUTBOARD ARMREST DOWN

(9) BACK NEAR VERTICAL POSITION

(3 ADJUST FORE/AFT AS REQUIRED
(49 UNLATCH SWIVEL LATCH AND PIVOT
(5 CHECK ARM AND BACK CLEARANCE

(6X7) READJUST SEAT AND BACK AS DESIRED  1201694-001
REV F 0172003

@




COMFORT ADJUSTMENTS

After installation the following comfort adjustments
can be mode to ensure the best performonce.

7

M

F - LUMBAR ADJUSTMENT
Rotate knob forward to
increase or rearward to
decrease the support in
the lumbar area.

G - THIGH EXTENSION
ADJUSTMENT
Depress tob ond
pull out on thigh
extension to unlock.
Release tab ond
odjust by puliing out
or by pushing in.

Locking Tab

B - FORE AND AFT SEAT
POSITION ADJUSTMENT/OR
FORE AND AFT ISOLATION
Hold lever to left to
odjust seat position
forward or backward.
Isolation is provided

when lever is in center
(straight forward) position.
To lock out, move lever
to right.

H™- VARIABLE DAMPER
CONTROL
To adjust firmness
of ride, slide control

- Rearward for firm
ride.

forward for soft ride.

D - SEAT CUSHION
TILT ADJUSTMENT
Rotate seat tilt
knob to decrease
or increase seat
tilt, ’

C - BACK ANGLE
ADJUSTMENT

Lean forward slightly
to remove pressure
from seat back,

hold handle

rearward to adjust

to any position
within range,
OPTIONAL

AIR LUMBAR
ADJUSTMENT

(UPPER AND LOWER)
To increase lumbar
support press controi
valve forward.

To decrease |umbar
support press control
valve reorward.

A - WEIGHT AND HEIGHT

ADJUSTMENT
To raise seat, push
the air valve lever
upwards. To lower
seat, push the air
valve lever downwards,

~ When adjusted properliy
and under normal driving
conditions. The seat
should not top nor
bottom against the end
limits of the vertical
travel. Adjusted height
position should cide
drivers visibility and
vehicle control.

1201694-001
REV F 01/2003

1

(3)




AKDOWN -

|LLUSTRATED PARTS BRE
- o

50

OPTIONAL THION EXTENSION

40
41

7.0 % 2.0 M
{n.o 22,00 M)
2)" Pacis

OPTIONAL

1201694-001
REV F 0172003




|LLUSTRATED PARTS BREAKDOWN /£ &)
-

onave srec. 63 62 -

93 e S

54
55

1201694-001
SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY ~ REV'F 0172003

(5)




€002/10 4 A8y
L00-+691021

‘einpasoid uopBIqled oY) $N3dWoo syt

"youms uoniubi onsn eyl o wny  (j)

‘Wo0iq Buroys ey euucasig (s)

) ‘umop Aem 8y} jje 1eas ayl 1omo (p)

‘puooas auo Jepy ydums uonwiby yonuy eyl uo umnyg  (9)
. . "$90iq Bupoys

8y} woyy (9qe) SUCHDNUISU} 888, oyl arowsay ()
"‘puey 8UO Ul

%201q Buioys 8yl Yyum puess snm-2aiy) eyl dseiny (e)

‘dois seddn sy} jsuiebe Ayry pasies si jees ainsuy 810N

waysAg sy Bupeiquen ¢

, ‘paajdwod s1 einpesosd uoy
/ -eiqued ay) 18iyE SEAM JO 19S P BY) 1OBULOD M NOA

‘Ass)yeq ony ayj Josuuodssy (q)

1adweq ,,J8I1Sepy UOROW Byt 0} 198uu0)) - (B)
| B Jed PRUAUUM-SIUM
/ "NO s1 uonub
3y} uaym Ajuo ajqepeae st 1omod peyoums :31oN
o ‘punoib

HOA-Z | Hon) 8yl 0] a.m 3Ielq a8yl 1osuUu0) (o
1omod GIHILIMS

HOA-Z| %oNA SY} 0) aiMm pel 8y} suuo) (d

‘Aiayeq yony ayj wauuodsiq (e
_ Jied »ouig-pay

'SMO||0) SE SALIM Y} JJauuo)

. . MOYjaA

© youms apo eply | -ebueio/eiym-abueio

A : sdweq POUAUUM-INUM

I ammes $IMOd HOA-Z [ FIRIL Feig-py

UM JOHONUOD BY) UO SBIIM JO SI8S B8IY BJE daY)L

1pmod Bugoauuo) ¢

9

a
m 3NI1 a3110d
BNOTV d104

HONNd H3LN3D

"9pISINO 8y WO pejfelsut ag pinoys Jjoq
eyl (NN pue yog ,2/i X 2€-01) ltoq pelddns ayi
Buisn pun ey} einseg ‘Ieys SSOID S} jO oL Ul
S wue 1osues ey} ains Bupjew sajoxnuod ay) peisul (8)
‘apisut unge( - "seu ebewep 10 Buyds ne ainjound
0} Jou ased ave] "sajoy 94/ aaiy e iug (P)
"sajoy
Bununow asuy) ays jo uoiiisod ayy yound-1aluan (2)

‘Alquiasse uoisuadsns
ay} jo Jaw02 ¥oeq doj 8yl Yum ejeidwa) auy
jo abpa doy o) ubie pue ajeidway saded ap pro4 (q)
‘Hun 13josuo2
o} Jo uosod oexa ay) a1ed0) 0) SUOROISUN
osau yum papnjoul ayejdwa) 1eded ay) asn (e)

uun Jsejionuo) oy buyeisuj ¢

uadurep ayy woy

Jopdauuod pue Aianeq joA-g oyl josuuoostg  (J)
‘sinu ysnd
MaU 3y} yim 1adwiep 8y} amnoas pue sIaySem
uojAu JO 188 pU0I9S Ayl PPY  '10IS BYI .Ul

- sanm yoelq ews Bunsau ‘lojs Yum 1aysem ppy (d)

JowwRy yum uo del jou og uoiisod psemdn
8y} W pos ay} yum sadwep mau ay) jeisul
pue “edwep ay; jo Ybuay passaiduiod ay) ajep
-OWIWODOE O} PIEMUMOP Jeas yanyj ayl isnipy (p)
‘A1ajeq JJOA-6 3y} 0} anMm 10)98UUOD saduiep
ay) yoeye pue ‘;adwep ay) ssesdwod Ang (9)
"moeq
UMOYS se ‘s1aysem uojiu Jo 1as auo jersu; (q)
: ‘SIQUSBM UOJAU BY) BAES
*SUOHONIISU} 18INJOBJNUBW JBOS
1ad Alquiasse Jadwep Bulsixa ay) aroway (e)

‘uoyejejsut Bupnp

11 %o 10 adeios nok j abeyea| sadwep uj NS

PINod pos ay} o} abeweq 1adwep _Jaisen
uonow ayl Buypuey usym aied swalxa asn 810N

sodweq , sa1sep uotiop auyy Buneisu g

‘wbtay
wnwixew ayy o} uosuedsns Jeas soni Jnok asrey  (9)
‘sfeuajew pue sjo0} Aressasau ay) jeyen (q)

‘sped ay) fie aney ok jeyi ains
exew pue jusuodwod yoes Joj 1s) sued ay) momay (e)
’pinoys nok ‘ssadoid uonejeisul oy Buuibaq arojeg

uonejjeisu| 10} uonesedald |




£00¢/10 4 'AeH
100-¥691.021
_ ‘auoy
yoddns Jowoisno ey} jjed aseayd 'swaduod Jo suogsend
aaey nok §| ‘Anjeied suoqonysu; essy) pesl asesid
iAepo) ejqejieae 1onpoid JUSWSdUBHLUS UOJLIOD
pUE Pl POIUBADE JSOW By} ‘wieisAs JueweBeuep
apiY wil01SEWN UOHOW 3Ul Buiseyoind 10) nok yueyy

youaim pue uadp .8/¢
IBwweH
8jid
{uoisusixe pue
164908 WE| YIM) YyausIM enbioy
{wbuey wnipaw
‘peay jrews) sdityd 18ANPMBIOS
. ound Jepe)
Asoyieq loh 6
si8lid
uq Iup 9L/E
100} Buidwo
/BudduisBumno anm eouios3
’ up peads-ybiy

‘uopejeIsu}
a19jdwo) 0} papaaN sjoo}

(1) soysem ouseld uds

(2) siaysem onseld

maiog Bununopy Jsjonuo)

{2) s1surerey sedweq

(91/5) nog Bununoy 1x0RIg YoUMS

m .ﬁ d
Kiquessy youmsg Aquisssy Ajquassy sadweq
apoy apiy NN RjloNnuoy sasep UoHOW

:seyquiesse pue syed Buwmoijo)
8L JO 81515U00.WeysAg juswoebeueyy apiy . 101SEYY UOROW oYL
189S §16 PUB p 16 JUQNSOF BY} 40} SUORINYSUY HOREfEISUY

WaISAS 3 urwaBeuew 2P Y

~dILSVW NOILOW

- Q%

(L)

‘paniesel

siybu je ‘uonesod:o) pioT 86610
-ouy ‘Buneas

wosog 0 yiewepe)) e st @uiolsog
"3} “HUBWIYOSL P10

JO WIRWAPEN B §f ,,43]SBNUONOW

L261-LyP-98¢2-1 Xvd
82€/-651-008-1

27IVO LHOddNS HANOLSND HOd

[mauds wapz x gw

[rauds 2/1 x 91/g]

h

yoddng Jawoisn) jed
‘uonouUNjBW JBONUOD <
¢ das ses
"pajeso) Apedosd
10U 51 JBAG| JOSUBS <
G uopoes
10d sjesqiedny
ooy Buoys
SAOWSI 0} aINjiled <
pajdauu0d
si jadwep ay) Ajuop <«
pajesuuod

st Jamod Jey} Apiop < Buidwep oN

Bum 1984109
Aguian 0} 9 deyg 085
wuly 0) WhIPay 0) Jjos

A2a.1100U) paim 6Q | WOl PIYOHMS USYM 108}j0
Aews yolms Bpow apiki< | OU SBY YOUMS BpOw BplY

UORNIOGRSNED 31qISSOd wojdwis

epino Bunooyseiqnoil. g

weies wewabieusy apiy . JAASEN UCHOW
a1 jo uopejjesu) 3y selRidwod sy}

‘uue sy yedun Aew
¥et seiqes Aue (oeq ey) ejecoley 1abuy ok
yum paysnd usyMm Aja1) SIAOW UL JOSUS
ainsue ‘dojs wonoq oy jsurebe jees olg YIM '€
Te6S 8 JO JUBLUIBAOW
BY) SMOHj0} J8AB| UL JOSUSS B jey ansuz 2
dDl 2 1 IO ‘WSIIBYIIW SIOSSIIS Byl Ul
saum Aue Buiggns Jo ‘Buymd ‘Buourd Inoyum
umop pue dn Ajeal) sjoaes] jeas ayj ansuy |

sN20yD feuld 2

Y LELET RIS

- e -

» dewm o)

PuUE 19%0RIG JOI OY) J2puN }f BIN0I ‘Jou J| "Buo sey

1298 INoA Ji 9Aaajs anseld ay) ybnoy) pas; pue
BaJE 19%381G JO) BYi 0) Buirals aim ay) einoy ()

"PBNISAP Ji 19A00 BAOWSI Ayn} pue Sdid 8el] sew

5140, suseid IO “uigel pue (shiexoeiq g ey
aAOWR) ‘19A02 uoisuadsns JAulA B sey 1eas 1noA j) (a)

"8G} Y G2 0} SYoq Yog uejybiy

‘petiddns yoq Buddes-jjes ey} pue joq %o0iq

10Ad oty Buisn mojeq umoys se yoisuadsns ay)

0} 19X2RIQ 8Y} YORPY UIRISS PUE UOISUAdSNS ay)

wosj 3joq %20iq 10AId 2Y) SAoWAY "uMOp Aem auy

fe 4 18 o} Buuds ye uoisuedsns sy} ezunssaud-aq (p) -

"810Y PUNOL 3y} OJUI Y SPIS PuUR JKJRIG 8y} 8pisino

Buum ay seae Bumasis anm payddns ayi apis (2)
JeyorIq

ay} episul aAIND S, Ue Ot SAIM By} pusg (q)
"19yorIq Y} O YouMS ay) deus pue joqe|

- 1eoeIq 8ys uo 1408 Yum paubie si |, [eunise)

apeds au JByl 4INS YONMS SPOW apu 3u JwaO ()
Bupunopy -z

(€) reuwiey

apeds woRoq 8y} 0} M MOJIIA By} 1Wauuo) (€

‘(2) reuwsa) opeds ejppuu 3y

0} PaIoaULI0D S aM aBUBIORUYM By Wauuo) (2
(1) reunuss)

apeds doj ay} o} anm aBueiQ oy 19euuon (|
("youms jo epis uo pajulid aie siequINN)
'SMojjoj Se Sjeuius) apeds AiquIesse YIOUMG

SPOW 2P 2JY1 BY) (0 YOBA O} BiIM U0 YRy (q)
‘oo reinbueides
oy ybnosyy uaY) PUB 13%IBIQ YIUMS Spow

apu 8y} Ut Inojno jews ayl yBnosy saum ay paa (e)

ejpung aim-g Mojjop-abueio/elym-abueiQ

Bum 1

Aquisssy yoyms apoyy apiy oy Buymrsuy &




T
MN.02340m -
{30.0¢4.0 11N1)

1201694-001

108 ¢ " OPTIONAL SWIVEL SUSPENSION ASSEMBLY REV F 0142003
) T 8)



" - PARTS REPLACEMENT LIST
HIGH PROFILE SUSPENSION SEAT

ORDERING INSTRUCTIONS: Order by APart Number, NOT Reference Number.

HOW TO USE: Find the corresponding part that ybu wish to replace on the exploded view
illustration and note its reference number. Refer to list below and record part number,
quantity required and description. Order cover pad kits or armrests by color and material.

ORDER FROM: Your truck dealer or Bostrom Authorized Distributor for your area.

REF
NO  PART NO DESCRIPTION PART NO DESCRIPTION ary
1 6200908-001 Frame Aassy. - High Back * Flex-o-lator support (Grid) 1
2 6200908-001 Frame Assy. - Mid Back" b Headrest Assembly
3 6201118-001 Frame Assy- Ad] Headrest 6201133-001 Grommet 1 Set
With ParaBar il Lumbar
4 6201318-001 Frame Assy-Ad] Headrest bl Armrest Assembly
With Alr Lumbar.(Not Shown)
§ 6201023-001 Frame Assy-Mid Back 6222159-001 Kit Armrest insert , Includes
With Air Lumbar.(Not Shown) items 33
6 6201025-001 Frame Assy-High Back * Insert 1
With Alr Lumbar.(Not Shown)
7 6201593-001 Frame Assy-High Back 6222160-001 Kit Armrest Bracket , includes
With Alr Lumbar/Thigh Ext items 35 and 36
{Not Shown)
8 6201599-001 Frame Assy-High Back * Screw 5/16x1/2 Hex Tap 1
With ParaBar Il Lumbar / :
Thigh Extension.(Not Shown)
9 8222137.001 ParaBar Il Lumbar Kit, * Armrest Bracket 1
Inciudes items 10-19
10 * Lumbar Supt Shaft 6200413-002 Lumbar Knob / THit Knob 1
"M Lumbaer Stide Shaft 6201619-001 Recliner Handle 1
12 * ‘Lumbar Adj.Block 6222007-001 KitFastener Mounting
includes ltems 40- 42
13 Lumbar Adj,Shaft * Washer Flat 2
4 * Lumbar Spring * Nut M8x1.25 2
15 * L.umbar Linkage * Shoulder Bolt M8 2
16 * Push Nut 3/8" 6222005-001 ICP Bracket Kit, includes
ltams44- 45 :
17 Push Nut 5/16° v Screw Cap MBx12MM 2
18 * Spacer * ICP Bracket 2
19 * Roll Pin e Suspension CoverKit,inciudes 3
items 47- 49
20 6107030001 Back Restriction Kit ,Includes * Fastener 2
items 21-22
21 ¢ Stop Block ' Velcro 1
22 * Screw 10-32 * Suspension Cover 1
23 6222141001 Lumbar Kit ( Alr ) Includes i Upper Seat Assembly
item 24
24 * v Lumbar Bladder
25 6222202-001 Foam Support Kit , Includes 6222207-001 Alr Valve ( Height Control )
items 26, 27 and 28 Actual kit not shown.
26 * Flex-o-lator spring * Vaive Mounting Pod 1
27 ¢ Flex-o-lator clip . Alr Valve, Height Control Valve 1

1201694-001 Rev F 01/03



PARTS REPLACEMENT LIST .
HIGH PROFILE SUSPENSION SEAT

CONTINUED
REF . 'REF
NO  PART NO DESCRIPTION Qry N0 partT NO DESCRIPTION Qry
83 * Wire Tie 3" 1 - 86 6201570-001 Upper Plate Assy. 1
54 * Wire Tie 6” 1 87 6222076-001 Susp. Hardware Kit, includes items
8893
56 * Alr Line 7.5LF 88 * Rubber Bumper 2
56 ** item no longer available 89 * Bearing Multilube 2
57 6222206-001 Alr Lumbar Valve L.H. 80 * Screw Cap M8:x20MM 6
Actual kit not shown.
58 * Alr Vaive Assembly, Height 1 81 * Shoulder Boit 2
Control / Lumbar Valve ‘
59 * item no longer available 92 * Bearing Biock 4
60 6222133-001 isolator Spring Kit, Includes 93 * Slide Block 4
items 61-88 ‘
61 - Rubber Bumper 2 94 ¢ Stop Block Assembly 2
62 * Isolator Spring 2 - 95 ¢ Hex Nut M8x1.25L.K 2
63 * Shoulder Boit M10x1.50 1 - 986 6222086-001 Alr Spring Kit, Includes items
97-100
64 * Pivot Block Assy. 1 97 * Screw Cap M8x30MM 1
85 * Latch Spring 2 g8 * Flat Washer 1
66 ™ item no longer available . 99 °* Screw Cap M8x1.25x25 1
67 * Spacer 1 100 * Air Spring Assembly 1
68 * Latch Bar 1 101 6222113-001 Lever Assembly, includes Items 1
90,92 and 93
69 6222134-001 Control Handle Kit, includes 102 6222169-001 Strap Support Kit, Includes items 1
items 70-75 103 and 104
70 " Control Handle Assy. 1 103 * Front Strap 1
71 Spring Lockout 1 104 * Rear Strap 1
72 * Hex Head -Shoulder Boit 1 105 6200081-001 Riser Assembly 1
73 Bellaeville Washer 1 108 6222087-001 Standard Damper Kit, includes 1
items 107-110
74 * Hex Nut M8x1.25LK 1 107 * Damper Assy. 1
75 * Washer ‘ 1 108 * Bearing Multilube 2
76 6222135-001 Seat Tiit Replacement 109 Washer 2
Includes ltems 37, 77-80
7 Tilt Rod Weldment 1 110 * Fastener 2
78 * Upper Tilt Rod Bracket 2 111 6222206-002 Alr Lumbar Valve Kit R.H. Actual
kit not shown.
79 * Lower Tiit Rod Bracket . 2 112 * Alr Vaive Assembly, R.H. Height 1
. Control / Lumbar Valve
80 * Slide Block- Long 2 113 6222119-001 Ad). Damper Kit, items 114-121
81 6222165-001 Siide Rall KIt, includes items 114 * Adjustable Damper 1
82-84 »
82 * Slide Rail 2 1Ms * Adjustable Damper Controls 1
8 - Screw Socket HD M8x12 8 116 * Screw 5/16x1/2 Hex Tap 1
84 * Hex Nut M8 4 17 * Cotter Pin 1
85 6222168-001 isolator Assembly, includes 1 18 * Screw THR Cut # 10.24 1
items 61-75, 82-84 and 86
(10)

1201694-001 Rev F 01/03



PARTS REPLACEMENT LIST
HIGH PROFILE SUSPENSION SEAT

g 143 6201771001

Riser with washers, Not shown.

CONTINUED
ner g rer
NO PART NO DESCRIPTION NO PART NO DESCRIPTION aQry

19 * Control Amm 131 ¢ Swivel Spacer 1
120 * Support Cable 132 * Swivel Mount 1
121 * Cable 133 * Torque Plate 1
122 6201114001  Fore/ ARt Restriction Kit, 134 ¢ Screw Cap MEx20MM 4

includes item 123
123 * Restriction Screw 1356 * Swivel Handle 1
124 6222168-003 Isolator Assy. Driver Swivel, : 136 * Swivel Pawl Assy 1

includes items 61-75,82-84,

86, 126-138 | |
125 6222168-006 isolator Assy. Passenger L 137 * Shoulder Bolt 1

Swivel. Not Shown.
126 * Weldment Swivel Plate , 138 * Spring Torsion 1
127 * Upper Plate = 139 6222139-001 Swivel Rebulid Kit,( Driver Only )

Includes items 128-131,134,138
128 * Strike Plate 140 ©6222140-001 Swivel Rebuild Kit,(Passenger
; Only)
E includes tems ,128-131,134,138
129 * Ball Spherical £ 141 6222167001 Motion Master Ride System
: ( Optional ) Not Shown.
130 * Guide Plate 142 6222161-001 Kit ICP Bracket, includes item 44,
’ ( Optional )

* EXCEPT AS NOTED, KITS CONTAIN ALL ITEMS DENOTED BY ASTERISK LISTED BELOW
EACH KIT PART NUMBER.

b SEE YOUR DEALER OR BOSTROM AUTHORIZED DISTRIBUTOR FOR UPPER, ARMREST,
SUSPENSION COVER OR COVER PAD KIT PART NUMBERS APPROPRIATE FOR YOUR
SEAT.

b ITEM NO LONGER AVAILABLE.

(11)

1201604-001 Rev F 01/03



REMOVAL / REASSEMBLY

Suspension Rebuild |
Bearing/Slide Block Replacement:

1. Bleed all air from supply line. Disconnect air supply
line to seat. Using air valve, exhaust all air from air
spring. Remove complete seat assembly from
vehicle.

2. Remove seat/back assembly {50) from suspension
: per procedures shown.

3. If seat assembly has a suspension cover (49),
remove along with fasteners (47), after removing

ICP bracket (45), and cap screws (44).

4. Block suspension up with a spacer placed between
the riser (105) and the upper plate (86).

5. Disconnect air line (55) from air spring assembly '
(100) by pushing in collar of fitting while pulling air

line out of fitting.

6. Remove top screw (89) and loosen bottom screw
(97) through rear opening in riser (105).- Remove
alr spring assembly (100) from suspension.

7. Remove damper assembly (107) by removing
push-on fasteners (110) (not reusable) and washers
(109) (see procedure for damper replacement).

8. Remove ca\p screws (90) from upper front bearing
blocks (92) and lower rear stop block assemblies
(94).

9. Remove Isolator assembly (85) by lifting and sliding
it forward until bearing blocks (92) can be removed
from cutouts in channels on upper plate (86). Then
slide channel rearward untll slide blocks (93) can be
removed. Be careful not to pinch fingers in lever
assembly.

10. Remove cap screws (90) from lower front bearing
blocks (82) and slide lever assembly (101) forward
until bearing blocks (92) are removed from channel
on riser (105). Then slide lever assembly rearward
until slide blocks (93) are removed from channel.
Be careful not to pinch fingers in lever
assemblles.

11. Remove shoulder boits (91) and nuts (95) from
pivots of lever assembly (101) and inspect bearings.
Replace If worn.

12. Replace bearings (89) at pivots on lever assembly
(101) by pushing the old out and pressing in new.
Flange of bearings (89) should be on outside of
inner lever assembly (105).

13. Reassemble reverse order. Torque pivot shoulder
bolts (91) to 20.0 +/- 2.0 ft.-Ibs.

14. Put new bearing blocks (92) and slide blocks (93)
on levers with beveled surfaces outward and slide
levers with blocks into channel on base riser (105).
Torque screws (90) to 25.0 +/- 2.5 ft.-lbs.

15. After putting bearing blocks (92) and slide blocks
(93) on levers, slide isclator assembly (85) over
blocks. Line up screws (80) with bearing blocks
(92) and torque screws (90) to 25.0 +/- 2.5 ft.-ibs.

16. Manually move suspension up and down to make
sure there are no clearance problems. Be careful
not to pinch fingers In linkage. . .

17. Block up suspension and reinstall air spring
- assembly (100). Torgque upper screw (99) to 6.0
+/- 1.0 ft.-1bs. and lower screw (97) t010.0 +/- 1.0
ft.-lbs. (see procedure shown for air spring
reassembly).

18. Reinstall damper assembly (107) with washer (109)
and push-on nuts (110) (see procedure for damper
replacement).

19. Reinstall suspension cover (49) and ICP bracket
(45) if removed (see step #3).

20. Install Seat / Back Assembly (50).

Seat/Back Assembly (50)
Removal/Reassembly

1. Adjust the seat upper to most rearward position and
remove two nuts {41) and flat washers (40) from

underside of isolator assembly (85).

2. Remove two shoulder bolts (42) from channel
assembly (85).

w

Reverse procedure to reassemble.

1201694-001 Rev F 0103

(12)



REMOVAL / REASSEMBLY

Air Spring Assembly (100)
Removal/Reassembly

Seat need not be removed from truck.

NOTE: Secatback assembly (50) and isolator assembly (85)
need not be removed. Move isolator assembly (85) to rearmost
position to gain working room (sec comfort adjustments).

1. Fill air spring assembly (100) so that seat is at
maximum height (see comfort adjustments).

2. Block suspension up with a spacer placed between
the riser (105) and the upper plate (86).

3. Release air pressure from air spring so that seat is
supported by spacer (see comfort adjustments).

4. Disconnect air line (55) from alr spring assembly
(100) by pushing in collar of fitting while puliing air
line out of fitting.

5. Remove top screw (99) and loosen bottom screw
(97) through rear opening in riser (105). Remove
air spring assembly (100) from suspension.

6. Assemble bottom screw (97) with washer (98) to
new air spring assembly (100). Install air spring
with screw into key hole opening in bottom of base
riser (105). Position air spring so that fitting at
bottom of air spring is toward rear of seat.

7. Torque screw (97) at bottom of alr sprlng
assembly (100) to 10.0 +/- 1.0 ft.-lbs.

8. Install screw (99) at top of air spring assembly (100)
and torque to 6.0 +/- 1.0 ft.-ibs.

9. Reconnect air line (55) to fitting in air spring
assembly (100) by pushing air line into fitting.

10. Fill air spring assembly (100) (see comfort
adjustment) and remove spacer block.

Damper Replacement (107)
Seat need not be removed from truck.

1. Be sure suspension is at maximum height. Add air
if needed (see comfort adjustment). :

2. Move isolator assembly (85) to full rearward position
to gain working room.

Use pliers or screwdriver to twist off push-on
fasteners (110) (not reusable).

Remove dainper assembly (107).

Install new damper with flanges of bearings to the
outside of the suspension. Add thrust washers
(109) and install push-ons (110) until seated. 1/2"

box end wrench works well to push fasteners on

Slide Rail (82) Replacement

1.

o o oo

(13)

Remove seat’/back assembly (60). NOTE: See
Seat/Back Assembly Removal/Reassembly.

Once seat/back is removed, slide isolator assembly
(85) to the rear. Remove front screws (83) and nuts
(84). Carefully, move isolator assembly (85) to the
front. Remove screws (83) and nuts (84).

Remove top screws (83).

Remove and install one slide rail (82) at a time.
Install new screws (83) and nuts (84).

Reassemble seat/back assembly (50).

1201694-001 Rev F 01003



NOTES

1201694-001 Rev.F 01/2003

(14)



Basl:ram

&8 E A T

CAU"

READ BEFORE

[ON!

INSTALLATION OF SEAT.

THE RUBBER FLOORMAT.OF YOUR TRUCK MAY REQUIRE

ENLARGEMENT OF THE

RUBBER FLOORMAT HOLES TO

ACCOMODATE THE SPACERS WELDED TO THE BOTTOM
OF THE SEAT. (+«NOT INCLUDED ON ALL SEATS)

THE VIEW BELOW SHOWS THE SEAT RISER (BOTTOM
PORTION OF THE SUSPENSION) FLIPPED OVER.

THE RECOMMENDED HOLE DIAMETER IS 1.50 INCHES.

174" THICK SPACERS
1-1/4°" OUTSIDE DIAMETER

1201694-001
_REV F 01,2003




